

65726-7

65726-7

NO. 65726-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN JAY FOSTER,

Appellant.

2018 FEB 17 PM 9:54

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Alan R. Hancock, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00087-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Law & Justice Center
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: David E. Carman
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 39456
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1
 - A. Whether the appellant’s conviction should be affirmed when he failed to object at trial to the prosecutor’s arguments and when those arguments were not improper.1
 - B. Whether the imposition of financial obligations should be affirmed when the appellant’s future ability to pay could not be considered by the trial court.....1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
 - A. Substantive Facts1
 - B. Statement of Procedural History2
- III. ARGUMENT4
 - A. Standard of Review4
 - B. The appellant’s conviction should be affirmed because the prosecutor’s arguments were not improper.....4
 - 1. The prosecutor’s arguments were not so ill-intentioned or flagrant as to allow review without an objection at trial...4
 - 2. The prosecutor’s arguments were not improper.7
 - 3. There was no substantial likelihood the misconduct affected the jury’s verdict.10
 - C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in imposing financial obligations as part of the appellant’s sentence.....12
- IV. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064, 76 L.Ed.2d 221 (1983)
..... 14

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)..... 12, 13
State v. Brett, 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)..... 7, 10
State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) 8
State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992)..... 4, 12, 13, 14
State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003). 7
State v. Evans, 96 Wn.2d 1, 633 P.2d 83 (1981) 10
State v. Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)..... 5
State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) 4
State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)..... 4, 7

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

State v. Fleming, 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (Div. 1, 1996)..... 5, 6

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 26.50.110 10
RCW 9.94A.760..... 13
